

No. 24-745

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

STATE OF MONTANA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF MONTANA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Governor Gianforte
Supporting Petitioners**

Anita Y. Milanovich
General Counsel
Office of the Governor
1301 E. 6th Ave.
Helena, Montana 59601
Ph.: 406/444-5554
Email: anita.milanovich@mt.gov
Counsel of Record

March 31, 2025

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument 4

I. The question of parental knowledge and consent for state-authorized medical care is of national importance..... 4

 A. The right of parents to raise their children forms the fabric of this country’s history and tradition..... 4

 B. Judicial activism is eroding confidence in the judiciary, separation of powers, and the rule of law. 11

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. State, 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999)..... 11

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 12 n.19

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev., 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)..... 13 n.20

Mahonoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 594 U.S. 180 (2021)..... 10, 10 n.17

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 4

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 4, 5

Planned Parenthood v. State, DA 21-0521 (Mont. 2022)..... 11 n.18

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) 5

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 11

Stanley v. Ill., 405 U.S. 645 (1972) 9

Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 4, 9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 12 n.19

Western Tradition Partnership, 271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2012)..... 13 n.20

Wis. v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 5, 9

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV 4

Mont. Const., Art. III, Sec. 1 1

Mont. Const., Art. VI, Sec. 4 1

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-103..... 1

Mont. Senate Bill 21 (2025), https://bills.legmt.gov/#/laws/bill/2/LC0618?open_tab=bill..... 14 n.23

Mont. Senate Bill 239 (2025), https://bills.legmt.gov/#/laws/bill/2/LC0019?open_tab=bill 14 n.23

Other Authorities

After Roe Fell: Abortion Laws by State: Montana, Center for Reproductive Rights, <https://reproductiverights.org/maps/state/montana/> (last visited Mar. 26, 2025) 11 n.19

Aristotle, *Nicomachean Ethics* Book 8, Chap. 12 (H. Rackham, ed.), <https://www.perseus.tufts.edu/hopper/text?doc=Perseus:text:1999.01.0054:book=8:chapter=12>. 9 n.15

James Wilson, “Lectures on Law,” *Collected Works of James Wilson* Vol. 2, Part 2, Chap. 2 (Liberty Fund 2007)..... 5 n.4, 9 n.14

John Locke: English Philosopher, Britannica, <https://www.britannica.com/biography/John-Locke> (last visited Mar. 30, 2025). 6 n.6

John Locke, *Of Paternal Power*, Second Treatise of Government, Chap. VI, Sec. 58, <https://press-books.online.ucf.edu/>..... 6 n.7

John Locke, *Some Thoughts Concerning Education*, Dedication, <https://origin-rh.web.fordham.edu/Hallsall/mod/1692locke-education.asp#Dedication>. 8 n.13

Katie McKellar, ‘A broad attack’: Utah’s judiciary fight bills threatening its independence, Utah News Dispatch (feb 26. 2025), <https://utahnewsdispatch.com/2025/02/26/a-broad-attack-utahs-judiciary-fights-bills-threatening-its-independence/>. 13 n.22

Legislative Assaults on State Courts—June 2022,
Brennan Center for Justice (June 22, 2022),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/legislative-assaults-state-courts-june-2022>..... 13 n.21

Legislative Assaults on State Courts in 2024, Bren-
nan Center for Justice (Jan. 28, 2025),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/legislative-assaults-state-courts-2024#:~:text=A%20Brennan%20Center%20re-view%20of,Courts'%20Gavel%20to%20Gavel%20da-tabase..>..... 13 n.21

Sir William Blackstone: English jurist, Britannica,
<https://www.britannica.com/biography/William-Blackstone> (last visited Mar. 30, 2025). 7 n.8

Sir William Blackstone, “Of Parent and Child,” *Com-
mentaries on the Laws of England (1765-1769)*,
Book 1, Chap. 16, [https://lonang.com/library/refer-
ence/blackstone-commentaries-law-england/bla-
116/#:~:text=Sir%20William%20Blackstone&text=
=THE%20next%2C%20and%20the%20most,
and%20first%20of%20legitimate%20children](https://lonang.com/library/reference/blackstone-commentaries-law-england/bla-116/#:~:text=Sir%20William%20Blackstone&text=THE%20next%2C%20and%20the%20most,and%20first%20of%20legitimate%20children)
..... 6 n.5, 7 n.9, n.10, n.11, 8 n.12, 9 n.16, 10 n.17
